



भारतसरकार / GOVERNMENT OF INDIA खान मंत्रालय/MINISTRY OF MINES

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो/INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES

क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक कार्यालय/OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES कमरा नंबर 603, छठवाँ तल, सी०जी०ओ० टॉवर्स,/Room No. 603, 6th Floor, CGO Towers, कवाड़ीगुडा, सिकंदराबाद (तेलंगाना)-500080/Kavadiguda, Secundrabad, (Telangana) - 500080 फोनः 040-29555603, 29554603, 29553603, ई-मेल:ro.hyderabad@ibm.gov.in

No. AP/VZNR/MN-130/HYD

Date: 09 05 2023

To

Sri D.Shankarlal Sharma, Lessee, H.No.17-48A, DFN Colony, Garividi, Vizianagaram district, Andhra Pradesh - 535101.

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Shiv Shanthi manganese Mine(40APR20075) over an extent of 4.973 ha. In Garbham Village, Vizianagaram district, Andhra Pradesh.

Sir,

The inspection of the above mine was carried out by sri A.V.Ramesh Kumar, assistant Mining Geologist on 03.05.2023 accompanied by Sri D.Shankarlal Sharma, lessee. During the inspection the following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules 2017, were found violated in your above mine.

Rule	Nature of Violation
28	"Subject to the provisions of section 4A, the holder of the mining lease shall send to the authorized officer, as the case may be a notice in Form-E when the mining or mineral processing operations in the mine part thereof are discontinued for a period exceeding ninety days so as to reach them within one hundred and twenty days from the date of such discontinuance" It was informed by the lessee that the mining operations are discontinued due to non availability of clearance from State Pollution board and during the inspection also it was noticed that no mining operations are being carried out.

- 01. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under rule 62 (1) of MCDR, 2017 as well as fine for amount of Rupees Five lakhs(Rs.5,00,000/-)may be imposed as specified under Schedule-III of rule 62(2) of MCDR, 2017 amended up to 3rd November 2021.
- 03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully

Regional Controller of Mines

प्रतिलिपि सूचनार्थ हेतु:-

्र क्यो देश खान नियंत्रक (दक्षिण क्षेत्र), भारतीय खान ब्यूरो, बैंगलोर.

The Director of Mines & Geology ,Govt. of Andhra Pradesh.
 The Assistant Director, Dept. of Mines & Geology, Vizianagaram district,Govt. of Andhra Pradesh.

06

Regional Controller of Mines

Colors day